

No. 22-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. AND PATRIOT28, L.L.C.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR DAVID JULIAN AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY PERLA
DEREK A. WOODMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. CONGRESS MAY NOT ASSIGN A CIVIL MONEY PENALTY PROCEEDING FOR FRAUD TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE FORUM WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A JURY TRIAL.....	9
A. The Jury Trial Conducted Before An Independent Judiciary Is Central To The Constitution’s Design	9
B. Civil Money Penalty Actions Are In The Nature Of Common Law Claims Concerning A Private Right That Carry A Right To A Jury Trial.....	11
1. Money owned by an individual is a private right.....	11
2. Civil money penalty actions are in the nature of common law claims	15
C. Substantive Claims In The Nature Of Common Law Claims Cannot Be Assigned To Administrative Fora.....	18
1. Securities fraud is in the nature of a common law claim	18
2. Breach of fiduciary duty is a common law claim	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Administrative Litigation Is Not Required For Swift Resolution By An Agency With Specialized Expertise.....	21
II. THE SEC’S POSITION HAS NO STOPPING POINT.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	2
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	8, 14-17, 29
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	13, 24-25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	11
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	14
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	25
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2, 21
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	21-22
<i>Denaples v. OCC</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>DiCarlo v. Keller Ladders, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	18
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	17
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	12, 19, 21
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	14
<i>Hepner v. United States</i> , 213 U.S. 103 (1909).....	16
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lloyd Sabaudo Societa v. Elting</i> , 287 U.S. 329 (1932)	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)	25
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	21
<i>Moran v. Ford Motor Corp.</i> , 476 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1973).....	3
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	8, 14
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	12
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	15, 17
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	14
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1365 (2018)	7, 28
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830)	10
<i>Passavant v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 214 (1893)	14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	12
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	8, 12-13, 15, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	18-19
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	29
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	8, 16-19
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	12

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

Final Decision and Order, <i>In re Loumiet</i> , OCC No. AA-EC-2006-102 (July 27, 2009), https://www.occ.gov/static/enforcement-actions/ea-2009-253.pdf	25, 27
Final Decision Terminating Enforcement Action, <i>In re Adams</i> , OCC No. AA-EC-2011-50 (Sept. 30, 2014), https://www.occ.gov/topics/laws-and-regulations/enforcement-actions/comptroller-orders/adams-final-decision-09-30-14.pdf	25
Final Decision Terminating Enforcement Action, <i>In re Akahoshi</i> , OCC No. AA-EC-2018-20 (Apr. 5, 2023), https://occ.gov/topics/laws-and-regulations/enforcement-actions/comptroller-orders/akahoshi-decision-terminating-ea-04-05-2023.pdf	25-26
<i>In re Flannery</i> , Securities Act Release No. 9689, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-14081 (Dec. 14, 2014), https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/opinions/2014/33-9689.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Lucia</i> , Securities Exchange Act Release No. 89078, 2020 WL 3264213 (June 16, 2020)	25
<i>In re Maffettone</i> , OCC No. AA-EC-2020-38 (Jan. 31, 2022), https://www.ofia.gov/decisions/2022-01-31-occ-aa-ec-2020-38.pdf	26
<i>In re Metatron, Inc.</i> , No. 3-18567, https://www.sec.gov/litigation/apdocuments/3-18567 (visited Oct. 18, 2023).....	24
<i>In re Pierce</i> , Securities Act Release No. 9555, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13927 (Mar. 7, 2014), https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/opinions/2014/33-9555.pdf	24
Notice of Charges, <i>In re Tolstedt</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2019-82, AA-ED-2019-81, A-ED-2019-70, AA-ED-2019-71, AA-ED-2019-72 (Jan. 23, 2020), https://www.occ.gov/static/enforcement-actions/eaN20-001.pdf	2
Opinion of the Commission, <i>In re John Thomas Capital Management Group</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10834, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15255 (Sept. 4, 2020), https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/opinions/2020/33-10834.pdf	19-20
Order Assessing Civil Money Penalty, <i>In re Blanton</i> , OCC No. AA-EC-2015-24 (Mar. 11, 2019), https://www.occ.gov/topics/laws-and-regulations/enforcement-actions/controller-orders/blanton-order-assessing-cmp-03-11-19.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-And-Desist Proceedings, <i>In re John Thomas Capital Management Group</i> , Securities Act Release No. 9396, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15255 (Mar. 22, 2013), https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/admin/2013/33-9396.pdf	24
Order Regarding Enforcement Counsel’s Motion for Protective Order Regarding Sensitive OCC Personnel Information, <i>In re Tolstedt</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2019-82, AA-ED-2019-81, A-ED-2019-70, AA-ED-2019-71, AA-ED-2019-72 (Nov. 2, 2020).....	3
Order Regarding Enforcement Counsel’s Motion to Strike Portions of Respondent Julian’s et al. Fourth Request for Production of OCC Documents, <i>In re Tolstedt</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2019-82, AA-ED-2019-81, A-ED-2019-70, AA-ED-2019-71, AA-ED-2019-72 (Oct. 28, 2020)	3-4
Order Regarding Enforcement Counsel’s Motions to Quash Hearing Subpoenas Directed to Certain OCC Personnel and Strike Them From Respondents’ Witness Lists and for Order to Show Cause, <i>In re Tolstedt</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2019-82, AA-ED-2019-81, A-ED-2019-70, AA-ED-2019-71, AA-ED-2019-72 (Aug. 18, 2021), https://www.ofia.gov/decisions/2021-08-18-occ-aa-ec-2019-82.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Order Regarding Enforcement Counsel’s Report and Request That Additional Documents Be Added to the Certified Record and Notice of Submission, <i>In re Tolstedt</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2019-82, AA-ED-2019-81, A-ED-2019-70, AA-ED-2019-71, AA-ED-2019-72 (July 5, 2023)	27
Order Regarding Respondents’ Motion for Reconsideration and for Leave to File, <i>In re Tolstedt</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2019-82, AA-ED-2019-81, A-ED-2019-70, AA-ED-2019-71, AA-ED-2019-72 (July 5, 2022), https://www.ofia.gov/decisions/2022-07-05-occ-aa-ec-2019-82.pdf	6
Recommended Decision, <i>In re Adams</i> , OCC No. AA-EC-2011-50, 2012 WL 6655887 (Nov. 8, 2012).....	26
Recommended Decision, <i>In re Loumiet</i> , OCC No. AA-EC-2006-102, 2008 WL 11398993 (June 17, 2008).....	26
Recommended Decision – David Julian, <i>In re Tolstedt</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2019-82, AA-ED-2019-81, A-ED-2019-70, AA-ED-2019-71, AA-ED-2019-72 (Dec. 5, 2022), https://www.ofia.gov/decisions/2022-12-05-occ-aa-ec-2019-82-julian.pdf	6, 26
Recommended Decision, <i>In re Ortega</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2017-44, AA-EC-2017-45 (Sept. 30, 2022), https://www.ofia.gov/decisions/2022-09-30-occ-aa-ec-2017-44.pdf	26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const.	
amend. V	12
amend. VII	15
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 557	6
12 U.S.C. § 1818	2, 21, 27
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77q.....	7
§ 77t	23
§ 78j	7
§ 78l	22
§ 78u.....	23
§ 78u-2	7, 19
§ 80b-3	22
§ 80b-6	7
§ 80b-9	23
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	18
12 C.F.R. § 19.24	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Choi, Stephen J. & A.C. Pritchard, <i>The SEC’s Shift to Administrative Proceedings: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 34 <i>Yale J. on Reg.</i> 1 (2017)	23
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	9
4 Elliot, Jonathan, <i>The Debates, in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia, in 1787</i> (2d ed. 1836).....	9
Executive Order No. 13924, <i>Executive Order on Regulatory Relief to Support Economic Recovery</i> , 85 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 31,353 (May 22, 2020)	4
Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	10
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton).....	10
Federalist No. 83 (Hamilton).....	11
Glassman, Thomas, <i>Ice Skating Up Hill: Constitutional Challenges to SEC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 16 <i>J. Bus. & Sec. L.</i> 47 (2015).....	22-23
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine, July 11, 1789, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-15-02-0259	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mahoney, Brian, <i>SEC Could Bring More Insider Trading Cases In-House</i> (June 11, 2014), http://www.law360.com/articles/547183/sec-could-bring-more-insider-trading-cases-inhouse	23-24
Martens, Matthew T. & Troy A. Paredes, <i>The Scope of the Jury Trial Right in SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , 71 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 147 (2015).....	19
Morgenson, Gretchen, <i>At the S.E.C., a Question of Home-Court Edge</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/10/06/business/at-the-sec-a-question-of-home-court-edge.html	23
1 Montesquieu, Charles De Secondat, Baron De, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (1748).....	10
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007)	13, 20
OCC, <i>Comptroller’s Decisions and Orders</i> , https://www.occ.gov//and-regulations/actions/comptrollers-orders.html (visited Oct. 18, 2023)	25
OCC, <i>FOIA Library</i> , https://foia-pal.occ.gov/app/ReadingRoom.aspx (visited Oct. 18, 2023)	3
OCC, <i>Recent Selected Litigated Enforcement Actions</i> , https://www.occ.gov/topics/laws-and-regulations/enforcement-actions/recent-selected-litigated-enforcement-actions.html (visited Oct. 18, 2023)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OCC Office of Enterprise Governance and the Ombudsman, <i>Lessons Learned Review of Supervision of Sales Practices at Wells Fargo</i> (Apr. 19, 2017), https://www.occ.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/banker-education/files/pub-wells-fargo-supervision-lessons-learned.pdf	1
Office of Financial Institution Adjudication, Judge Christopher McNeil, https://web.archive.org/web/20210318050430/https://www.ofia.gov/who-we-are/judge-mcneil.html (visited Oct. 18, 2023).....	22
Office of Management & Budget, Executive Office of the President, OMB Memo No. M-20-31, <i>Implementation of Section 6 of Executive Order 13924</i> (Aug. 31, 2020), https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/M-20-31.pdf	4
<i>Thomas Jefferson on Democracy</i> (Saul K. Padover ed., 1939)	10
Thomas, Suja A., <i>The Missing Branch of the Jury</i> , 77 Ohio St. L.J. 1261 (2016)	10
2 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1865).....	10
Younger, Irving, <i>The Art of Cross-Examination</i> (American Bar Association, Section of Litigation, 1976)	3
